

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



IN RE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF TOMMY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

against

PATRICK C. LAVERY, individually and as an officer of
Circle L Trailer Sales, Inc., DIANE LAVERY,
and CIRCLE L TRAILER SALES, INC.,

Respondents-Respondents.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

**PROPOSED BRIEF BY
AMICUS CURIAE LAURENCE H. TRIBE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

SPENCER LO
99 27th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11214
646-207-6357
spencelo@gmail.com

Filing as attorney on behalf of:

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Carl M. Loeb University
Professor and
Professor of Constitutional Law
Harvard Law School
Hauser 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-495-1767
tribe@law.harvard.edu

Date Completed: March 2, 2018

IN RE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF KIKO,

Petitioner-Appellant.

against

CARMEN PRESTI, individually and as officer and director of The Primate
Sanctuary, Inc., CHRISTIE E. PRESTI, individually and as an officer and
director of The Primate Sanctuary, Inc., and THE PRIMATE SANCTUARY, INC.

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. THE THIRD DEPARTMENT’S REASONING IN <i>LIVERY</i> AND THE FIRST DEPARTMENT’S ADOPTION OF THAT REASONING UNJUSTIFIABLY CURTAILS THE SCOPE OF HABEAS CORPUS	5
III. THE <i>LIVERY</i> COURT’S “RECIPROCITY” BARRIER TO HABEAS JURISDICTION IS DOUBLY UNSOUND	11
A. Legal Personhood Cannot Be Equated With The Capacity To Bear Duties.....	12
B. There Are Further Problems With The Supposed Relationship Between Duty-Bearing And Legal Personhood	15
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 552 U.S. 723 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Brevorka ex rel. Wittle v. Schuse</i> , 227 A.D.2d 969 (4th Dept. 1996).....	9
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	5
<i>In re Belt</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 93 (N.Y. Sup. 1848)	7
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 54 How. Pr. 432 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1878).....	9
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1846)	7
<i>In re M'Dowle</i> , 8 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811).	9
<i>In re Tom</i> , 5 Johns. 365 (N.Y. 1810)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860)	7
<i>Matter of Gurland</i> , 286 A.D. 704 (2d Dept. 1955).....	9
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 16 N.Y.S.3d 898 (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	3, 22
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Kiko v Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dept. 2015), <i>leave to appeal den.</i> , 126 A.D. 3d 1430 (4th Dept. 2015), <i>leave to appeal den.</i> , 2015 WL 5125507 (N.Y. Sept. 1, 2015).	2
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D. 3d 73 (1st Dept. 2017).....	1
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Intner on Behalf of Harris v. Surles</i> , 566 N.Y.S.2d 512 (Sup. Ct. 1991).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Ledwith v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 238 N.Y. 403 (1924).....	9

<i>People ex rel. Morrell v. Dold</i> , 189 N.Y. 546 (1907).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Ordway v. St. Saviour’s Sanitarium</i> , 34 A.D. 363 (N.Y. App. Div. 1898).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dept. 2014), <i>leave to appeal den.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015).....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Pruyne v. Walts</i> , 122 N.Y. 238 (1890)	5
<i>People v. Hanna</i> , 3 How. Pr. 39 (N.Y. Sup. 1847).....	9
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 3 Hill 635 (N.Y. 1842).....	5
<i>People v. Weissenbach</i> , 60 N.Y. 385 (1875).....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	10
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772)	7
<i>Sporza v. German Sav. Bank</i> , 192 N.Y. 8 (1908).....	9
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 87 A.D. 2d 511 (1st Dept. 1982).....	9
<i>Williams v. Dir. of Long Island Home, Ltd.</i> , 37 A.D. 2d 568 (2d Dept. 1971).....	9
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951) ((quoting <i>United Australia, Ltd.</i> , v. <i>Barclay’s Bank, Ltd.</i> , (1941) A.C. 1, 29).....	22

Other Authorities

Jessica Berg, <i>Of Elephants and Embryos</i> , 59 HASTINGS L.J. 369, 404 (2007).....	13
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Abortion: The Clash of Absolutes</i> , 115-125 (2014)	18
Laurence H. Tribe and Joshua Matz, <i>Uncertain Justice</i> 194 (2014)	10, 11
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Ways Not To Think About Plastic Trees: New Foundations for Environmental Law</i> , 83 YALE L.J. 1315 (1974).....	22

Matthew Kramer, <i>Getting Rights Right</i> , in RIGHTS, WRONGS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 28 (Matthew Kramer ed., 2001).....	15, 16
Matthew Kramer, <i>Refining the Interest Theory of Rights</i> , 55 AM. J. JURISPRUDENCE 31 (2010).....	13, 14, 17
Noah Feldman, <i>Habeas Corpus When You're Not Homo Sapiens?</i> , BLOOMBERG VIEW, Apr. 21, 2015, http://www.bloomberglaw.com/articles/2015-04-21/habeas-corpus-when-you-re-not-homo-sapiens-	22
Note, <i>What We Talk About When We Talk About Persons: The Language of A Legal Fiction</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 1745 (2001).....	18, 19, 20
Peter Singer, <i>Animal Liberation</i> 8 (2d. ed. 1990).....	19
Richard L. Cupp, Jr., <i>Children, Chimps, and Rights: Arguments from "Marginal" Cases</i> , 45 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1, 34 (2013).....	20
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 2029 (2007).....	10
Roger Scruton, <i>Animal Rights and Wrongs</i> 61 (2d. ed. 1998)	19
Visa Kurki, <i>Why Things Can Hold Rights: Reconceptualizing the Legal Person</i> , LEGAL STUD. RES. PAPER SERIES 3 (2015).....	13, 14, 16, 17
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 YALE L. J. 16, 30 (1913).....	12
